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PETITION TO INTERVENE OF INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF 
ELECTRICAL WORKERS, LOCAL UNION NO. 1395 

The International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local Union No. 1395 ("Local 

1395"), by counsel, respectfully requests, pursuant to 170 I.A.C. 1-1.1-11, the Commission 

permit it to intervene and become a party to this Cause. In support of its petition, Local 13 95 

states: 

1. Local 1395 is a labor organization that represents approximately 900 members 

who are employed by IPL. Local 1395 is a non-profit unincorporated labor association. Its 

principal office is 5140 Madison Avenue, Suite lA, Indianapolis, IN 46227. Its telephone 

number is (317) 784-9234. 
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2. name, 

is as 

3. Parties and Commission staff wishing to serve papers on counsel for Local 1395 

use address 

purpose proceeding includes Indianapolis Light Company's 

request for approval to increase its rates and charges, among things. 

5. Local 1395 and its members have a substantial interest in this proceeding. As the 

representative of employees ofIPL, Local 1395 has an interest in the representations and requests 

of IPL as they pertain to the portion of its rates attributable to employee compensation, including 

but not limited to wages, retirement benefits, and health benefits. 

6. Local 1395 has appeared on behalf of its members in previous matters before the 

Commission relating to IPL, including but not limited to Cause Nos. 43385 and 39348. 

7. The addition ofIBEW Local 1395 as a party to this Cause will not unduly broaden 

the issues or otherwise burden the proceedings. IBEW Local 1395 understands that it is bound 

by all rulings and other matters of record prior to the time this Petition is granted and takes the 

case as it is on the date of intervention. 
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WHEREFORE, the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 1395 

respectfully requests that the Commission grant it leave to intervene and make it a party to this 

proceeding. 

Respectfully submitted, 

FILLENW ARTH DENNERLINE GROTH 
&TOWE,LLP 

FILLENW ARTH DENNERLINE GROTH & TOWE, LLP 
429 E. Vermont Street, Ste. 200 
Indianapolis, IN 46202 
Telephone: . (317) 353-9363 
Fax: (317) 351-7232 
E-mail: glohman@fdgtlaborlaw.com 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that the foregoing was served by electronic mail or U.S. 
Mail, first class postage prepaid, on this 23nd day of March 2018, to the following: 

William Fine 
Randall C. Helmen 
Abby Gray 
Indiana Office of the Utility Consumer Counselor 
Suite 1500 South, 115 W. Washington St. 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
infomgt@oucc.in. gov 
wfine@oucc.in.gov 
rhelmen@oucc.in. gov 
agray@oucc.in.gov 
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Indianapolis, IN 
bdoddia),lewis-kappes.com 
J rompalaia),lewis-kappes. com 
abecker@lewis-kappes.com 
Tbalzer@lewis-kappes.com 

Eric E. Kinder 
F. Brandfass 

SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC 
3 00 Kanawha East 
P.O. Box273 
Charleston, WV 25321 
ekinder@spilmanlaw.com 
lbrandfass@spilmanlaw.com 

Barry A. Naum 
SPILLMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC 
1100 Bent Creek Blvd., Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050 
bnaum@spilmanlaw.com 

Kurt J. Boehm 
Jody Kyler Cohn 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 
K.Boehm@BKLlawfirm.com 
JkylerCohn@BKLlawfirm.com 

JohnP. Cook 
John P. Cook & Associates 
900 W. Jefferson Street 
Franklin, IN 46131 
john.cookassociates@earthlink.net 
angela@cooklaw-cpa.com 
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Kevin Higgins 
Energy Strategies, LLC 
Parkside Towers 
215 S. State Street, Suite 200 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
khiggins@energystrat.com 

Nikki G. Schoulz 
Kristina Kem Wheeler 
Bose McKinney & Evans LLP 
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
nshoultz@boselaw.com 
kwheeler@boselaw.com 

Teresa Morton Nyhart 
Nicholas K. Kile 
Jeffrey M. Peabody 
Barnes & Thornburg LLP 
11 S. Meridan St. 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
tnyhart@btlaw.com 
nicholas.kile@btlaw.com 
jpeabody@btlaw.com 

Andrew Wells 
AES US Services, LLC 
One Monument Circle 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
an drew.wells@aes.com 
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